[Accept-Expend State Grant]

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Office of the District Attorney to contract for, accept and expend \$128,567 allocated from the California State Board of Control Victims of Crime and Restitution Program, for a project entitled "Criminal Restitution Compact" for the period of July 1, 2001 through June 30, 2002.

WHEREAS, The District Attorney and the City and County of San Francisco desires to enter into an agreement with the State Board of Control Victims of Crime and Restitution Program in accordance with Government Section 13835 for the purpose of ensuring that restitution fines and orders are properly administered; and,

WHEREAS, Grant funds received hereunder shall not be used to supplant local funds that would, in the absence of the California Victims of Crime and Restitution Programs, be made available to support the assistance of victims and witnesses of crime; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the District Attorney of the City and County of San Francisco is authorized on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco to contract for, accept and expend funds from the State Board of Control to continue the District Attorney's Contract – Criminal Restitution Compact; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That it is agreed that the District Attorney is authorized to execute on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco the necessary agreements for the Criminal Restitution Compact including any extensions, augmentations or amendments thereof.

1	<u>FURTHER RESOLVE</u>	ED, That the 1426 Senio	r Clerk Typist pos	ition shall be fun	ded
2	under the subject grant as "C	G" coded, or a grant-fund	ded position that y	vould terminate v	<u>vhen</u>
3	the subject grant expires.				
4					
5	Recommended:	Approved: _	see file		
6			Mayor		
7	see file				
8	Department Head	Approved: _	see file		
9			Controller		
10					
11					
12					
13					
14					
15					
16					
17					
18					
19					
20					
21					
22					
23					
24					

25



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

011952

Date Passed:

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Office of the District Attorney to contract for, accept and expend \$128,567 allocated from the California State Board of Control Victims of Crime and Restitution Program, for a project entitled "Criminal Restitution Compact" for the period of July 1, 2001 through June 30, 2002.

December 10, 2001 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Peskin,

Sandoval, Yee

Absent: 1 - Newsom

File No. 011952

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on December 10, 2001 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

UEC 2 1 2007

Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.